






~ 

,,.,:''' 
Specialist 

It¥: contractor 
required to 
dismantle 

~t 
glazing 
panels and 
engineer 
new footing 

and steel 
work to 
repair 

" structural 
h~ ., steel frame 

I·~ ~:· work and 
refit glass 
panels to 
match 
existing. As 

1.~¥·,~ 
per quote 

provided by l.f ~· Sports 
OB007 · Centre in 

RUNAWAY E0021 SCE 2 · DET Structural previous 

I ~,~;;; 
BAY POOL ORU P2's, No steel Repair MAR. 

10000 BROA SPORT&L COMPLEX 10000 NA B 34S. Further column structural Around 100000190 
02381 201 3 - Sou1h Sou1h DWAT DR/SHIP (20M 01166 U111 71 92- Building Columns& lnvestigatio bases are steel pool. Sep 396 

59 2014 Coast Education East ER EXC COM POOL) 24 117 53755007 021 24/01 12014 BLDG Structure DT306 Beams 65 2 n Required rusted columns. REOF $47,000.00 2014 01her 29/0112014 

~ 
Replace 
rotten door 
with nf!W 
solid core 

OB007- door at rear k .'jiF 
RUNAW AY EQ021 SCE 2 - DET Rear of complex. 

h ~ 
BAY POOL ORU External P2's, No access Reuse Door is 

10000 BROA SPORT&L COMPLEX 10000 NAB 34S. Doors Further door fa iled existing exposed to 
02381 I~:- 2013 - Sou1h Sou1h DWAT DR/SHIP (20M 011 66 U1 11 71 92- Building (excluding lnvestigatio to pool Replace door Apr weather at 

60 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM POOL) 24 117 53755007 021 24/011201 4 BLDG Structure OT310 Fire Doors) 65 2 n Required area. door. fumiture. BUSA $1,000.00 20 14 all times. 2910112014 

1 ~7' Replace 
I ~- approx 

llr ~·~ 
14sqm of 
steel stair 
stringers 

0 8 007 - and railing 

' ~·:.' '-~~ RUNAWAY EQ021 SCE 2- DET to the 
BAY POOL ORU P2's. No Steel stair Replace mezzanine 100000190 

10000 ,,,,, '"' BROA SPORT&L COMPLEX 10000 NAB 34S- Further stringers steel stair noor. 396 
02361 ~~ f;:; 201 3- Sou1h Sou1h OW AT OR/SHIP (20M 01166 U111 7192- Internal Internal lnvestigatio and rail stringers & Jul 

61 :·'c 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM POOL) 24 11 7 53755007 021 24/01/2014 IFA B Fabric DT503 Stairs 65 2 n Required fa iled. railing. REDF $5,200.00 2014 01her 29/01/2014 

.· 
Grind 

~ ~~;. approx 
60sqm of 

steel stair I! .. ~ .. stringers 
and coat 
wTth rust 

' "~ . preventativ 

I "',~J; epaint to 

1 .:£~:. reduce 
further 

r~ 
costly 
repairs. 

0 8007- Include 
RUNAW AY EQ021 SCE 2- DET hand rai l to 
BAY POOL ORU P2's, No Steel stair Rust treat Mezzanine 

10000 
~ f BROA SPORT&L COMPLEX 10000 NAB 34S- Further stringers steel stair floor. 100000190 

02381 2013 - Sou1h Sou1h DWAT OR/SHIP (20M 01166 U1 11 7192- Internal lntemal lnvestigatio and rail stringerslrai Sep 397 
62 ~1· ·~·~ 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM POOL) 24 117 53755007 021 24/0112014 IFAB Fabric DT503 Stairs 65 2 n Required rusting. I. REDF $1 ,400.00 2014 01her 29/01/2014 
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I" 
Repair 6 
metal door 
ambs, 

paint andre 
hang doors. 
Cut200 

" 
08007. mmof 

RUNAWAY EQ021 SCE 2-DET bottom of 
BAY POOL QRU Internal P2's, No jambs and 

10000 BROA SPORT&L COMPLEX 10000 NAB 345- Doors Further Door jamb weld in new 100000190 
02381 2013- Sou1h Sou1h OWAT DR/SHIP (20M 01166 U111 7192- Internal (excluding lnvestigatio failed due Repair door section. Sep 399 

63 2014 Coast Education Eas1 ER EXCCOM POOL) 24 117 53755007 021 24/0112014 IFAB Fabric DT504 fire doors) 87 2 n Required to rust. jambs. BUSA $4,200.00 2014 01her 29/0112014 

' 

Engage 
mechanical 

•S contractor 
to inspect 
and provide 
written 
report with 

' costings on 

'"' exhaust fan 

! 'i4;:c 
08007. grille and 

RUNAWAY EQ021 SCE 2A- DET Rusted cowling. 
BAY POOL QRU P2's, exhaust Replaceme 

10000 BROA SPORT&L COMPLEX 10000 NAB 345- Exhaust Further grille& Inspect and ntlrepairs 100000190 
02381 2013 - Sou1h Sou1h DWAT DR/SHIP (20M 01166 U111 7192- Mechanical Ventilation lnvestigatio cowling on provide due to rust. Sep 402 

64 2014 Coast Education Eas1 ER EXCCOM POOL) 24 117 53755007 021 24/0112014 VENT Ventilation DT1210 Systems 87 2 n Required roof. report. BUSA $1 ,100.00 2014 01her 29/0112014 

J Replace 
approx 
25sqm of 

RUNAWAY QB009. SCE 2-DET chipped 
BAY EQ045 QRU P2's, No Reception and 

10000 BROA SPORT&L POOL- 10000 NAB 345- Further counter Replace cracked 
02381 

"'"'" 
2013. Sou1h Sou1h DWAT DR/SHIP RECEPTIO 01166 U111 7192- Furniture & Fixed lnvestigatio surface damaged counter top Sep 

65 2014 Coast Education East ER E.XCCOM N 27 119 53755009 045 24/0112014 FURN Fittings DT1701 Furniture 85 2 n Required chipped. counter top. surface. REDF $6,900.00 2014 29/0112014 

.~ 

~ Investigate 
leaks to 
pool 
observation 

. . , deck room . 
Provide 
written 

.,·~ report on 
cause with 

RUNAWAY 08010- SCE 2A- DET estimate of 

I"' 
BAY EQ022 QRU P2's, Below pool costs of 

10000 BROA SPORT&L SWIMMIN 10000 NAB 345- Further observation Investigate repairs and 100000190 
02381 2013- Sou1h Sou1h DWAT DR/SHIP GPOOL 01166 U111 7192- Building Swimming lnvestigatio deck leak to methodolog Sep 405 

66 2014 Coast Education Eas1 ER EXCCOM 50M 28 120 53755010 022 24/0112014 BLDG Structure DT312 Pool Shen 85 2 n Required flooding. room. y of repair. REDF $2,000.00 2014 01her Report only 29/0112014 
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- " 

~:; 
50m pool 
balance 
tank failed. 
The 
balance 

. > tank 
requires 
relining or 

1 ~., ,{• rebuilding 
by expert 

I:~~- specialist 
pool 
contractor. 

1 -~ Besser 

" '" block 

I·' ;l~ construction 
scoured ,,. and failed. 
Provide full 

1 ·~-~ report 
RUNAWAY 09010. SCE 2A- DET including 

1 ~. BAY EQ022 QRU P2's, Balance Reline or recommen 
10000 t ~·~ BROA SPORT&L SWIMMIN 10000 NAB 34S- Further tank failed rebuild dation & 100000190 
02381 2013- South South OWAT OR/SHIP GPOOL 01166 U111 7192- Building Swimming lnvestigatio and leaking balance costs. Jul 404 

67 : ··~ 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM 50M 26 120 53755010 022 24/01/2014 BLDG Structure DT312 Pool Shell 65 2 n Required water. tank. REDF $5,000.00 2014 Ottler Report only 29/01/2014 

"' 
~-·~- Below pool 

observation .'$ ·,g 
deck sump 

1~ ·' pump is in 
a failed 

"" RUNAWAY 08010- SCE 2-DET condition. 

~ 
BAY EQ022 QRU P2's, No Replace 

10000 BROA SPORT&L SWIMMIN 10000 NAB 348- Further Sump Replace sump 100000190 
02361 2013· South South DWAT DR/SHIP GPOOL 01166 U111 7192- Hydraulic Internal lnvestigatio pump sump pump. Jul 367 

66 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM 50M 26 120 53755010 022 24/0112014 HYDR Services DT715 Pumps 65 2 n Required failed. pump. REDF $3,200.00 2014 Ottler 29/01/2014 

RUNAWAY QB010- SCE 2-DET Repair 
' BAY EQ022 ORU P2's, No toilets and 

10000 

~~~t~ BROA SPORT&L SWIMMIN 10000 NAB 34S· Further missing 
02381 2013- South South DWAT DR/SHIP GPOOL 01166 U111 7192· Hydraulic Sanitary lnvestigatio Toilets Repair touch pad Apr 

69 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM 50M 26 120 53755010 022 24/0112014 HYDR Services DT716 Plumbing 65 2 n Required failed. toilets. flusher. REDF $3,500.00 2014 29/0112014 

~;.'?~ 
Inspect and 

~"': advise on I;~~ 
best 

I '$o '_.<:"<; solutions to 
prevent 

"'- further 
damage to 
structure. 
Handrails 

" ''P, 
OB011. also need 
EQ023 attention. 

1 - 1~:~ RUNAWAY POOL· SCE 2A·DET Provide 
BAY AMENITIE QRU P2's, Columns written 

10000 BROA SPORT&L S/GRAND 10000 NAB 34S- Further and cross Inspect and report with 100000190 
02381 ,J 2013- South South DWAT OR/SHIP STAND/CO 01166 U111 7192- Building Columns& lnvestigatio members provide costs. May 406 Report 

70 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM VDAR 30 121 53755011 023 24/0112014 BLDG Structure DT306 Beams 65 2 n Required rusted. report. REDF $1,500.00 2014 Ottler only. 29/0112014 

. "./' 
F?: 08011- Replace _, 

EQ023 light fittings 

l:~;j RUNAWAY POOL- .SCE 2-DET on 
BAY AMENITIE QRU P2's, No observation 

10000 BROA SPORT&L S/GRAND 10000 NAB 34S- Further deck 3 High 
02381 "'·"-· 2013- South South DWAT DR/SHIP STAND/CO 01166 U111 7192- Electrical General lnvestigatio Light fittings Replace pressure Jul 

71 • 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM VDAR 30 121 53755011 023 24/0112014 ELEC Services DT809 Lighting 85 2 n Required smashed. light fittings. sodium. REDF $2,100.00 2014 29/0112014 
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Repaint all 
grandstand 
flooring, 
besser 
block walls 
only 

v covering 
approx 
695sqm 
using a high 
quality 

QB016- paving paint 
E0035 in 3 coats. 

RUNAWAY SHADE SCE 2-DET Includes 
BAY STRUCTU QRU P2's, No Grandstand prepaint 

10000 BROA SPORT&L RE2· 10000 NAB 345- Further paintwork maintenanc 100000190 
02381 2013- Sou1h Sou1h DWAT DR/SHIP GRANDST 01166 U111 7192- External External lnvestigatio worn and Repaint e. Sep 411 

74 2014 Coast Education Eas1 ER EXCCOM AND 35 126 53755016 035 24/0112014 EFIN Finishes DT401 Painting 85 2 n Required failed . grandstand. REDF $8,600.00 2014 Other 29/0112014 

Replace 

I" 300sqm of 
08016 . artificial 
EQ035 grass at 

RUNAWAY SHADE SCE 2·DET track edge 
BAY STRUCTU QRU P2's, No Artificial Replace seating and 

10000 BROA SPORT&L RE2- 10000 NAB 34S- External Further grass and artificial run off 100000190 
02381 2013- Sou1h Sou1h DWAT DR/SHIP GRANDST 01166 U111 7192- External Floor lnvestigatio run off area grass area. Sep 412 

75 2014 Coast Education Eas1 ER EXC COM AND 35 126 53755016 035 24/0112014 EFIN Finishes DT402 Finishes 85 2 n Required failed flooring. REDF $15,000.00 2014 Other 29/0112014 

Clean 

" 
08016· grandstand 

.,,, EQ035 high level 
RUNAWAY SHADE SCE External 2-DET vinyl roof 
BAY STRUCTU QRU Building P2's, No using 

10000 BROA SPORT&L RE2- 10000 NAB 345- Finishes Further Grandstand Clean cheny 100000190 
02381 2013 - Sou1h Sou1h DWAT DR/SHIP GRANDST 01166 U111 7192- External (excluding lnvestigatio vinyl roof grandstand picker. Jun 413 

76 2014 Coast Education Eas1 ER EXCCOM AND 35 126 53755016 035 24/0112014 EFIN Finishes DT403 Paint) 85 2 n Required dirty. vinyl roof. REDF $4,500.00 2014 Other 2910112014 
--;;-

1-· Alter and 
repair 
doors, cut 
approx 

I ~ 
100mm 
from 
bottom of 
cubicle 
doors and 
silicone and 
screw an 

' aluminium 
C channel 
over - bottoms of 
doors. Also 

RUNAWAY 08018· SCE 2·DET re·screwall 
BAY EQ001 QRU Internal P2's, No Cubicle loose 

10000 BROA SPORT&L LODGE 1· 10000 NAB 34B- Walls / Further doors Alter and toiletlshowe 100000190 
02381 2013· Sou1h Sou1h DWAT OR/SHIP STUDENT 01166 U111 7192· Internal Partitions/ lnvestigatio swollen at repair r partitions. Jun 414 

77 2014 Coast Education Eas1 ER EXCCOM ACCOMM 37 128 53755018 001 2410112014 IFAB Fabric DT502 Risers 85 2 n Required base. doors. REDF $1,500.00 2014 Other 29/01/2014 

1,,., 

I ~ 
Repaint 
timber stair 

lp·• treads & 
RUNAWAY QB018 - SCE 2·DET Timber walkway 

' '" 
BAY EQ001 QRU P2's, No stairs Repaint timber floor 

10000 BROA SPORT&L LODGE 1· 10000 NAB 34B- Internal Further varnish timber boards. 
02381 2013· Sou1h Sou1h DWAT DR/SHIP STUDENT 01166 U111 7192· Internal Floor lnvestigatio wom& stairs& Approx Sep 

78 2014 Coast Education Eas1 ER EX.CCOM ACCOMM 37 128 53755018 001 24/0112014 I FIN Finishes DT602 Finishes 85 2 n Required scuffed. walkway. 56sqm. REDF $1 ,200.00 2014 29/0112014 
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·'' ~ :.-·-,"', 
lnstall28 x 

~/M LED energy 
efficient 
down-lights 

~~I($ 
for reading 
at bed head 

RUNAWAY 08018- SCE 2-DET to replace 

I ""'~ BAY EQ001 ORU P2's, No old failing 

10000 BROA SPORT&L LODGE 1- 10000 NAB 349- Further light 100000190 

02381 ,.., ,.('' 2013- South South OWAT DR/SHIP STUDENT 01166 U111 7192- Electrical General lnvestigatio Reading Install LED fixtures. Jul 418 

79 l•i' - 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM ACCOMM 37 128 53755018 001 24/0112014 ELEC Services OT809 Ughting 85 2 n Required lights failed. down-lights. REDF $3,700.00 2014 Other 29/01/2014 

if~~-,-

1~' .. ~ Replace '•i:f 
toilet 

~--
cubicle 
partition 
systems 

+- and shower 

i"ik ~ cubicles to 
level1 

I. h. amenities 
RUNAWAY OB018- SCE 2-DET Replace areas. 

__ ;)? BAY EQ001 QRU P2's, No Amenities and Cubicle 
10000 -¥.:· - BROA SPORT&L LODGE 1- 10000 NAB 34B- Further shower upgrade becoming 100000190 
02381 _·, 2013- South South DWAT DR/SHIP STUDENT 01166 U11 1 7192- Furniture & Fixed lnvestigatio cubicles cubicle structurally Jul 420 

81 . 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM ACCOMM 37 128 53755018 001 24/01/2014 FURN Fittings DT1701 Furniture 85 2 n Required failing . partitions. unsound. REDF $14,000.00 201 4 Other 29/01/2014 

,~,. 

4 Replace 

0~-.,->:~ 
toilet 
cubicle 

"'!! :x.., partition 
systems 

'· . ,,_,. and shower 

" " cubicles to 
.. _.i rever 1 

amenities 
- :":F: RUNAWAY 08019 ~ SCE 2-DET Replace areas. 

--~ BAY EQ002 ORU Internal P2's, No Amenities and Cubicle 
10000 BROA SPORT&L LODGE 2- 10000 NAB 34B- Walls/ Further shower upgrade becoming 100000190 
02381 

• •< :~ 2013 ~ South South DWAT DR/SHIP STUDENT 01166 U111 7192- Internal Partitions / lnvestigatio cubicles cubicle structurally Jul 421 
82 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM ACCOMM 38 129 53755019 002 24/011201 4 IFAB Fabric DT502 Risers 87 2 n Required failing . partitions. unsound. BUSA $14,000.00 2014 Other 29/01/2014 

~ 

'" "' 
Alter and 

~ repair 

.rr~ doors, cut 
approx 100 

-~~: 
200mm 
from the 
bottoms of 
8 cubicle 
doors to 
ToileVShow . er$ and fit 

-:"'' 
aluminium ;w C channel 

-~, 
by screw 
and 
silicone. 

·~ 
RUNAWAY OB019- SCE 2 ~ DET Check all 
BAY EQ002 ORU Internal P2's, No 8 aged and door 

10000 .';;-- BROA SPORT&L LODGE 2- 10000 NAB 34B- Doors Further swollen Alter and fixtures and 100000190 
02381 

:".,. 2013- South South DWAT DR/SHIP STUDENT 01166 U1 11 7192- Internal (excluding lnvestigatio doors at repair fittings. Jul 422 
83 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM ACCOMM 38 129 53755019 002 24/01/2014 IFAB Fabric DT504 fire dOOr$) 85 2 n Required bottoms. dOOr$. REDF $1 ,500.00 2014 Other 29/01/2014 
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f•; 

lnstall28 ,_ LEO energy 

! ,o 
efficient 
down-lights 

-~ 
for reading 

RUNAWAY OB019- SCE 2-DET at bed head ,, BAY E0002 ORU P2's, No to replace 
10000 BROA SPORT&L LODGE2· 10000 NAB 348- Further failing light 100000190 
02381 2013. South South DWAT DR/SHIP STUDENT 01166 U111 7192· Electrical General lnvestigatio Reading Install LED fixtures. Jul 424 

84 ~ 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM ACCOMM 38 129 53755019 002 24/0112014 ELEC Services DT809 Ughting 85 2 n Required lights failed . dowrHights. REDF $3,700.00 2014 01!1er 29/0112014 

I ~ ~ 

f ;>'·~; lnstall28 
LED energy 
efficient 
down-lights 
for reading 

RUNAWAY OB020 - SCE 2-DET at bed head 
BAY E0003 ORU P2's, No to replace 

10000 BROA SPORT&L LODGE3 - 10000 NAB 348- Further failing light 100000190 
02381 2013- South South DWAT DR/SHIP STUDENT 01166 U111 7192- Electrical General lnvestigatio Reading Install LED fixtures. Jul 430 

85 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM ACCOMM 39 130 53755020 003 24/0112014 ELEC Services OT809 Lighting 85 2 n Required lights failed . down-lights. REOF $3 ,700.00 2014 01!1er 29/0112014 

~; "~j lnstall28 
LED energy 
efficient 
down-lights 

RUNAWAY 08021- SCE 
for reading 

2 - DET at bed head 

'" 
BAY EQ004 QRU P2's, No to replace 

10000 BROA SPORT&L LOOGE4- 10000 NAB 348- Further failing light 100000190 
02381 2013 - South South OWAT DR/SHIP STUDENT 01166 U111 7192- Electrical General lnvestigatio Reading Install LED fixtures. Jul 435 

86 2014 Coast Education East ER EXC COM ACCOMM 40 131 53755021 004 24/0112014 ELEC Services DT809 Lighting 87 2 n Required lights failed. down-lights. BUSA $3,700.00 2014 01!1er 29/0112014 

~ ~'X 

.'<! 
lnstall28 
LED energy 
efficient 

·~ down-lights 

''"' RUNAWAY 08022-
for reading 

SCE 2-DET at bed head 
BAY EQ005 QRU P2's, No to replace 

10000 BRDA SPORT&L LODGE S- 10000 NAB 348- Further failing light 100000190 
02381 

I ~ 
2013 - South South DWAT OR/SHIP STUDENT 01166 U111 7192- Electrical General lnvestigatio Reading Install LEO fixtures. Jul 442 

88 2014 Coast Education East ER EXC COM ACCOMM 41 132 53755022 005 24/0112014 ELEC Services DT809 Lighting 85 2 n Required lights failed . down-lights. REDF $3,700.00 2014 01!1er 29/0112014 

lnsta1128 
LED energy 
efficient 
down-lights 

RUNAWAY OB023 - SCE 
for reading 

2-DET at bed head 
BAY EQ006 ORU P2's, No to replace 

10000 i"' BRDA SPORT&L LODGE S- 10000 NAB 348- Further failing light 100000190 
02381 2013- South South DWAT DR/SHIP STUDENT 01166 U111 7192- Electrical General lnvestigatio Reading Install LED fixtures. Jul 447 

89 2014 Coast Education East ER EXC COM ACCOMM 42 133 53755023 006 24/0112014 ELEC Services DT809 Ughting 85 2 n Required lights failed. dowrHights. REDF $3,700.00 2014 01!1er 29/0112014 

~ ~--::'~ Replace 1 x 
fan to 
Room 9, 1 _-, RUNAWAY OB023- SCE 2-DET xfanto 

BAY E0006 ORU P2's, No Room 10 
10000 BROA SPORT&L LODGES- 10000 NAB 348- Heaters / Further and 2x 
02381 2013 - South South DWAT OR/SHIP STUDENT 01166 U111 7192- Electrical Fans lnvestigatio Replace fans to May 

90 2014 Coast Education East ER EXC COM ACCOMM 42 133 53755023 006 24/0112014 ELEC Services DT815 (Unducted) 87 2 n Required Fans bent. fans. dining area . BUSA $1 ,000.00 2014 29/0112014 
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Patch and 

~ 
repair 
ground floor 
ceiling and 
paint to 
match in 3 

I•• coat 
RUNAWAY 08024 ~ SCE 2-DET system. 
BAY EQ007 QRU P2's, No Ground Damaged 

10000 BROA SPORT&L LODGE 7- 10000 NAB 348- Further floor ceiling Repair due to first 
023S1 2013- Sou1h Sou1h OWAT OR/SHIP STUDENT 01166 U111 7192- Internal lnvestigatio water ground floor floor Jul 

91 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM ACCOMM 43 134 53755024 007 24/0112014 IFAB Fabric DT501 Ceilings S5 2 n Required damaged. ceiling. amenities. REDF $1 ,500.00 2014 29/01 12014 .•. 

lnsta1128 
LED energy 
efficient 
down-lights 
for reading 

RUNAWAY 08024 - SCE 2 ~ DET at bed head 
BAY EQ007 QRU P2's, No to replace 

10000 BROA SPORT&L LODGE 7- 10000 NAB 348- Further failing light 100000190 
02381 I " 2013 ~ Sou1h Sou1h DWAT OR/SHIP STUDENT 01166 U111 7192- Electrical General lnvestigatio Reading Install LED fixtures. Jul 452 

92 2014 Coast Education East ER EXC COM ACCOMM 43 134 53755024 007 24/0112014 ELEC Services DTS09 Ughting S5 2 n Required lights failed . down~lights . REDF $3,700.00 2014 01her 29/0112014 

Install 8 I•;;- wall 
mounted 
fans to 
replace 

" 
unsafe 
ceiling fans 

RUNAWAY QB024- SCE 2-DET in lodge 
BAY EQ007 QRU P2's, No accommod 

10000 BROA SPORT&L LODGE 7 ~ 10000 NAB 348- Heaters I Further Install wall etion 1000001 90 
023S1 2013- Sou1h Sou1h DWAT DR/SHIP STUDENT 0 11 66 U11 1 7192- Electrical Fans lnvestigatio Ceiling fans mounted rooms. Jul 453 

93 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM ACCOMM 43 134 53755024 007 2410112014 ELEC Services DT815 (Unducted) S7 2 n Required removed . fans. 8USA $4,000.00 2014 01her 29/0112014 

Install 28 
LEO energy 
efficient 

~ 
down-lights 

I> for reading 
RUNAWAY 08025- SCE 2-DET at bed head 

l'-<i 
BAY E0008 QRU P2's, No to replace 

10000 8ROA SPORT&L LODGES - 10000 NAB 34B- Further failing light 100000190 
02381 2013- Sou1h Sou1h DWAT DR/SHIP STUDENT 01166 U111 7192- Electrical General lnvestigatio Reading Install LED fixtures. Jul 459 

95 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM ACCOMM 44 135 53755025 oos 2410112014 ELEC Services DTS09 Ughting 92 2 n Required lights failed. down-lights. REDF $3,700.00 2014 01her 29/0112014 

Install S 
wall 
mounted 

", fans to 
replace 

k unsafe 
ceiling fans 

RUNAWAY 08025 ~ SCE 2 - DET in lodge 

I ~ BAY EQOOS QRU P2's, No accommod 
10000 ...; BROA SPORT&L LODGES- 10000 NAB 348- Heaters/ Further Install wall ation 1000001 90 
023S1 

il' i• 
2013- Sou1h Sou1h OWAT DR/SHIP STUDENT 01166 U111 7192- Electrical Fans lnvestigatio Ceiling fans mounted rooms. Jul 460 

96 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM ACCOMM 44 135 53755025 oos 24/0112014 ELEC Services DTS15 (Unducted) S7 2 n Required removed. fans. BUSA $4,000.00 2014 01her 29/0112014 
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Plasterer to 

patch 

' missing 
render to 
frontRH 
comer at 

RUNAWAY OB026- SCE 2- DET Ground 
'.; BAY E0009 ORU P2's, No Broken Plaster up Lever and 

10000 BROA SPORT&L LODGE9- 10000 NAB 34B- Further render to all broken walt below 100000190 
02381 2013- South South DWAT DR/SHIP STUDENT 01166 U1 11 7192- Building External lnvestigatio external missing windows. Jul 464 

98 if 2014 Coast Education Eas1 ER EXCCOM ACCOMM 45 136 53755026 009 2410112014 BLDG Structure DT307 Watts 85 2 n Required walls. render. REDF $5,200.00 2014 Other 29/0112014 

Remove 
and replace 
approx 
59sqm of 
vinyl 

1-' 
flooring to No 

RUNAWAY OB026- SCE 2-DET Kitchen, allowance 

, .... BAY E0009 ORU P2's, No Strip Remove Hallway for 
10000 BROA SPORT&L LODGE9- 10000 NAB 348- Internal Further damaged and replace and 100000190 removaVrei 
02381 2013- South South DWAT DR/SHIP STUDENT 01166 U111 7192- Internal Floor lnvestigatio to vinyl vinyl Laundry. May 469 nstatement 

99 201. Coast Education Eas1 ER EXCCOM ACCOMM 45 136 53755026 009 2./0112014 I FIN Finishes DT602 Finishes 85 2 n Required flooring . flooring. REDF $6,200.00 2014 Other offumiture 29/0112014 

t: lnsta1128 
LED energy 
efficient 
down-tights 
for reading 

RUNAWAY OB026- SCE 2-DET at bed head 
BAY E0009 QRU P2's, No to replace 

10000 BROA SPORT&L LODGE 9- 10000 NAB 348 - Further failing light 100000190 
02382 2013- South South DWAT DR/SHIP STUDENT 01166 U111 7192- Electrical General lnvestigatio Reading Install LED fixtures. Jul 471 

00 2014 Coast Education Eas1 ER EXCCOM ACCOMM 45 136 53755026 009 24f01120H ELEC Services DT809 Ughting 85 2 n Required lights failed. down-tights. REDF $3,700.00 2014 Other 29/0112014 

tnstatt4 
wall 
mounted 
fans to ,. replace 
unsafe 
ceiling fans 
removed 

RUNAWAY OB026- SCE 2-DET from lodge 

1-" ' BAY EQ009 ORU P2's, No accommod 
10000 

' 
BROA SPORT&L LODGE 9 - 10000 NAB 348- Heaters/ Further Install wall ation 100000190 

02382 2013- South South DWAT OR/SHIP STUDENT 01166 U111 7192- Electrical Fans lnvestigatio Ceiling fans mounted rooms. Jul 472 
01 2014 Coast Education Eas1 ER EXCCOM ACCOMM 45 136 53755026 009 2410112014 ELEC Services OT815 (Unducted) 87 2 n Required removed. fans. BUSA $2,000.00 2014 Other 29/0112014 

Maintenanc 

I ~ e of all step 
treads to 
connecting 
decks and 
tanding at 

RUNAWAY OB027- SCE 2-DET lodges 
BAY E0046 QRU External P2's, No (approximat 

10000 1·- BROA SPORT&L SHEDS- 10000 NAB 348- Stairs, Further Step treads ely 160 100000190 
02382 2013. South South DWAT DR/SHIP PLANT 01166 U111 7192- Building Balconies & lnvestigatio worn and Roll all step treads). Sep 477 

02 201. Coast Education Eas1 ER EXCCOM (LODGE) 46 137 53755027 046 24/01/20H BLDG Structure DT309 Verandahs 85 2 n Required damaged. treads. REDF $3,000.00 2014 Other 29/0112014 

IJ 
Re-level, re I ~ " lay and 
haunch ,,, RUNAWAY OB027. SCE 2-DET approximat 

I' BAY EQ046 QRU P2's, No ely 20sqm 
10000 BRDA SPORT&L SHEDS- 10000 NAB 34B- External Further Paving of concrete 100000190 
02382 2013- South South DWAT DR/SHIP PLANT 01166 U111 7192- External Floor lnvestigatio uneven at Re-lay paving. Sep 478 

03 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM (LODGE) 46 137 53755027 046 2410112014 EFIN Finishes DT402 Finishes 85 2 n Required lodge 1. paving. REDF $2,900.00 2014 Other 2910112014 
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~ 
Clean & 
mould treat 
approx 

RUNAWAY QB034- SCE 2-DET 260sqm of 

'?'.'~>~ 
BAY EQ043 QRU P2's, No shade sails 

10000 BROA SPORT&L SHADE 10000 NAB 34S- Further Clean & to volley 

02382 2013- South South DWAT DR/SHIP STRUCTU 01166 U111 7192- Building lnvestigatio Shade sail mould treat ball courts Sep 

05 ;;~!'. 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM RES 53 144 53755034 043 24/0112014 BLDG Structure DT304 Roofing 85 2 n Required mouldy. shade sail. and oval. REDF $3,000.00 2014 29101!2014 

~ 
Re-level, re 
lay and 
haunch 

RUNAWAY SCE 2-DET approximat 
BAY 08036- QRU P2's, No ety 20sqm 

10000 BROA SPORT&L EQ027 10000 NAB 34$- External Further Paving of concrete 100000190 
02382 2013- South South DWAT DR/SHIP COVERED 01166 U111 7192- External Floor lnvestigatio uneven at Re-lay paving. Jun 481 

06 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM LINKS 55 146 53755036 027 24/0112014 EFIN Finishes DT402 Finishes 85 2 n Required lodge 1. paving. REDF $2,000.00 2014 01her 29/01/2014 

~.~ii 
.. RUNAWAY 08042- SCE 2-DET Clean & }t: BAY EQ042 QRU P2's, No mould treat 

10000 BROA SPORT&L SHADE 10000 NAB 34S- Further Clean & approx 
02382 2013- South South DWAT DR/SHIP STRUCTU 01168 U998 7192- Building lnvestigatio Shade sail mould treat 130sqm of Sep 

08 2014 Coast Education East ER EXCCOM RE4 40 777 53755042 042 24/0112014 BLDG Structure DT304 Roofing 85 2 n Required mouldy. shade sail. shade sail. REDF $1.500.00 2014 29/0112014 
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Friday 13th April 2012 
 
 
Greg Williams 
Watermark Constructions 
PO Box 799 
Mooloolaba    QLD    4557 
 
 
OUR REFERENCE: 7146 
     
ADDRESS:   Gold Coast Super Sports Centre 
    Cnr Sports Drive and Morala Avenue Runaway Bay 
 
 
Good Afternoon Greg, 
 
Thank you for taking the time to meet with myself and Wayne on Wednesday the 11th 
April 2012, to discuss our concerns with the proposed rectification works to the above 
property. 
 
As discussed during the meeting, we are concerned with the approach that the engineer 
has suggested to undertake, and once again strongly recommend a second opinion on 
his suggested scope of works. 
 
During our inspections we have identified a number of critical issues with the existing roof 
and guttering systems which include; 

1. The existing insulated roof sheeting has been end lapped and only has a 90mm 
lap. To make matters worse the end lap has been pinned together with pop rivets 
in the pan of the roof sheeting and over sealed. Some of the cover laps have also 
been sealed with silicon.  

 
We are concerned that this installation method is inadequate and that by 
undertaking the engineers recommendations and sealing the laps with 
waterproofing membrane, will further exacerbate the issue, and accelerate the 
rusting of the sheeting. I cannot provide a guarantee that the proposed 
waterproofing of these areas will provide a watertight seal, but I can guarantee 
that adopting these recommendations will mask the issues and make them even 
worse. In my opinion the roof sheeting needs to be replaced.  

2. The rusting to the underside of the lapped sheeting is severe and I am gravely 
concerned with the structural integrity of the sheeting with this level of corrosion. 

3. The existing roof sheeting has minimal projection into the box gutters. When the 
roof sheets are replaced, I highly recommend increasing this projection to between 
80-100mm. 
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4. The existing box guttering to the Sports Walk East is not falling correctly and as a 
result has a section where the box guttering has been ponding and heavy surface 
rust has started to corrode the base. Prepping and coating the area with 
waterproofing membrane will only provide a mask over the corrosion and in my 
opinion should be replaced completely – preferably with stainless steel. 

5. In my opinion, the barges to the roofs have insufficient cover to the ends of the 
roof sheeting and is also a very likely cause of water entry. They have already 
been siliconed and need to be replaced with larger barges which cover the 
weathered sheet ends properly. 

6. The apron flashings to the roof sheeting have also been sealed to the sheets at 
the scribing and due to the design are prime candidates for water entry. In my 
opinion these should also be replaced. 

 
I understand that the Super Sports Centre management are keen to try and rectify their 
water entry issues, but I can assure you that by undertaking the works prescribed in the 
engineers specifications, the issues will not be rectified and will in turn create more 
complications when it is realised that the roof sheeting needs to be replaced 
 
If I can be of any further assistance, please don’t hesitate to contact me. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Terry Styles 
Director 
Ascent Building Solutions  
Mb: 0422 430 789 
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